4
  Date 5/25/04 SPX1581 5A Ultra Low Dropout Voltage Regulator       ©Copyright 2004 Sipex Corporation
Adjustable Regulator Design
1.25V reference voltage is being developed be-
tween the SENSE pin and the ADJ pin of the
SPX1581. Adding two external resistors (see fig
1.) will allow setting the output voltage from
1.25V to 6V. R1 is chosen so that this current is
specified minimum load current of 10mA. R2 is
given by the formula: VOUT = VREF (1+ R2/R1)
+ IADJ (R2). The current flowing from the ADJ
pin is typicaly 50µA. This ADJ pin contributes
to the final VOUT but is usually neglected.
Connecting the sense pin to the top of the resis-
tor divider will improve load regualtion.
Lowering Noise
Using the SENSE pin to Kelvin the load will
increase accuracy of the output voltage during
load regulation. For the fixed voltage device,
adding a capacitor at the GND pin will  improve
transient response. This capacitor is chosen in
the range of 1µF to 0.1µF and will depend on the
amount of output capacitance in the system.
APPLICATION NOTES: Continued
6
  Date 5/25/04 SPX1581 5A Ultra Low Dropout Voltage Regulator       ©Copyright 2004 Sipex Corporation
PACKAGE: 5 Pin TO-263
.160       -      .190
0          -       .010
Dimensions in (mm)5 PIN TO-263
JEDEC TO-263
(BB) Variation
.020       -       .039
.015       -        .029
.070       -       .110
-
    -          -
A
A1
b
c
E
E1
L
L1
L2
MIN    NOM   MAX
e .067 BSC
.066-
D1 .270         -         -
.380        -       .420
.245 --
H .575        -       .625
.070
L3 .010 BSC
c
WITH PLATING
BASE METAL
(b)
CONTACT AREA
1 2 3 4 5
E
E
L2
5X b
e4X
(DATUM  A)
c2 .045       -        .023
c
C2
A
H
SEATING PLANE
D1
L1
(E)
E1
L
0º-8º
L3
5 PIN TO-263
7
  Date 5/25/04 SPX1581 5A Ultra Low Dropout Voltage Regulator       ©Copyright 2004 Sipex Corporation
Corporation
ANALOG EXCELLENCE
Sipex Corporation reserves the right to make changes to any products described herein. Sipex does not assume any liability arising out of the
application or use of any product or circuit described herein; neither does it convey any license under its patent rights nor the rights of others.
Sipex Corporation
Headquarters and
Sales Office
233 South Hillview Drive
Milpitas, CA 95035
TEL: (408) 934-7500
FAX: (408) 935-7600
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Accuracy Output Voltage Packages
SPX1581U5 ............................... 2.0%............................. Adj .......................... 5-Pin TO-220
SPX1581U5-2.5 ......................... 2.0%............................ 2.5V ........................ 5-Pin TO-220
SPX1581U5-2.8 ......................... 2.0%............................ 2.8V ........................ 5-Pin TO-220
SPX1581U5-3.3 ......................... 2.0%............................ 3.3V ........................ 5-Pin TO-220
SPX1581T5 ................................ 2.0%............................. Adj .......................... 5-Pin TO-263
SPX1581T5/TR .......................... 2.0%............................. Adj .......................... 5-Pin TO-263
SPX1581T5-2.5 .......................... 2.0%............................ 2.5V ........................ 5-Pin TO-263
SPX1581T5-2.5/TR .................... 2.0%............................ 2.5V ........................ 5-Pin TO-263
SPX1581T5-2.8 .......................... 2.0%............................ 2.8V ........................ 5-Pin TO-263
SPX1581T5-2.8/TR .................... 2.0%............................ 2.8V ........................ 5-Pin TO-263
SPX1581T5-3.3 .......................... 2.0%............................ 3.3V ........................ 5-Pin TO-263
SPX1581T5-3.3/TR .................... 2.0%............................ 3.3V ........................ 5-Pin TO-263
Available in lead free packaging.  To order add   "-L" suffix to part number.
Example: SPX1581T5-3.3/TR = standard; SPX1581T5-L-3.3/TR = lead free
/TR = Tape and Reel
Pack quantity is 500 for TO-263.